
EN: BRUSHNISTA – USER MANUAL 

INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Step 1: Connect the USB adapter (ensure it's above 5V 2A).  

Step 2: Pour clean water into the machine, ensuring not to exceed the maximum water level.  

Step 3: Add an appropriate amount of cleaning liquid.  

Step 4: Place the brush into the machine and run it along the textured bottom to deeply clean it.  

Step 5: Rinse the brush thoroughly.  

Step 6: Absorb excess water.  

Step 7: Store the brush.  

Step 8: Allow the brush to air dry. 

 

ADDITIONAL CLEANING MODES 

1. Single Brush Cleaning: 

 



• Insert the brush into the designated slot. 

• Start the cleaning process. 

 

2. Recommended Handheld Cleaning Mode: 

 

• Fill the machine with water to half the water level. 

• Add an appropriate amount of cleaning liquid. 

• Turn on the machine and clean the brush by rubbing it back and forth against the textured 

bottom of the machine. 

• After cleaning, dry and store the brush. 

 

3. Auxiliary Multi-Brush Cleaning Mode: 

 

• Fill the machine with water to the water level. 

• Add an appropriate amount of cleaning liquid. 

• Insert 3-4 brushes into the brush holder. 

• Start the cleaning process. 

• After cleaning, dry and store the brushes. 

 

PRODUCT SAFETY INFORMATION 

1. Use a power plug adapter rated above 2A. 

2. If the load protection activates and the light flashes, stop the machine for 15 minutes before 

using it again. 

3. Do not wash more than 4 brushes at a time; 2-3 brushes are preferred. 

4. Do not pour water beyond the indicated water level. 

5. For brushes that are difficult to clean, such as those used with wet powder and primer, a 

single-hand cleaning method can be employed. Rubbing the brushes against the textured 

bottom with cleaning liquid can help achieve better results. Adjust the water level 

accordingly. 

6. Short brushes or brushes from sets with detachable parts can be disassembled and washed 

with one hand. 

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

This label means that the product cannot be disposed of as other household waste throughout the EU. To 

prevent potential damage to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal. Recycle 

responsibly to promote the sustainable use of material resources. If you want to return a used device, use the 

drop-off and collection system, or contact the retailer from whom you bought the product. The retailer can 

accept the product for environmentally safe recycling. 

A declaration by the manufacturer that the product complies with the requirements of the applicable EU 

Directives. 

 



SI: BRUSHNISTA - NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 

NAVODILA 

 

Korak 1: Priključite adapter USB (poskrbite, da je napetost nad 5 V 2A). 

Korak 2: V napravo nalijte čisto vodo, pri čemer pazite, da ne presežete najvišjega nivoja vode. 

Korak 3: Dodajte ustrezno količino čistilne tekočine. 

Korak 4: Krtačo vstavite v aparat in jo potegnite po teksturiranem dnu, da ga temeljito očistite. 

Korak 5: Krtačo temeljito sperite. 

Korak 6: Vključite odvečno vodo. 

Korak 7: Krtačo shranite. 

Korak 8: Počakajte, da se krtača posuši na zraku. 

  

DODATNI NAČINI ČIŠČENJA 

 

1. Čiščenje ene krtače: 

 

 



- Vstavite ščetko v predvideno režo. 

-Začnite postopek čiščenja. 

  

2.Priporočeni ročni način čiščenja: 

 

-Napolnite stroj z vodo do polovice nivoja vode. 

-Dodajte ustrezno količino čistilne tekočine. 

-Vklopite stroj in očistite krtačo tako, da jo drgnete naprej in nazaj ob teksturirano dno stroja. 

-Po čiščenju krtačo posušite in jo shranite. 

  

3. Pomožni način čiščenja z več krtačami: 

 

-Napolnite stroj z vodo do nivoja vode. 

-Dodajte ustrezno količino čistilne tekočine. 

-V nosilec krtačk vstavite 3-4 krtačke. 

-Začnite postopek čiščenja. 

-Po čiščenju ščetke posušite in jih shranite. 

  

VARNOSTNI PODATKI O IZDELKU 

 

1. Uporabljajte adapter za vtičnico z nazivno močjo nad 2 A. 

2. Če se aktivira zaščita pred obremenitvijo in utripa lučka, pred ponovno uporabo stroj za 15 

minut ustavite. 

3. Naenkrat ne perite več kot 4 krtač; zaželeno je pranje 2-3 krtač. 

4. Ne nalivajte vode preko označene ravni vode. 

5. Za čopiče, ki jih je težko očistiti, na primer tiste, ki se uporabljajo z mokrim prahom in 

temeljnim premazom, lahko uporabite enoročno metodo čiščenja. Z drgnjenjem čopičev ob 

teksturirano dno s čistilno tekočino lahko dosežete boljše rezultate. Ustrezno prilagodite 

raven vode. 

6. Kratke ščetke ali ščetke iz kompletov s snemljivimi deli lahko razstavite in operete z eno roko. 

 

 

NAVODILA ZA RECIKLIRANJE IN ODLAGANJE: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

Ta oznaka pomeni, da izdelka ni dovoljeno odvreči med gospodinjske odpadke po vsej EU. Da bi preprečili 

potencialno škodo okolju ali človeškemu zdravju zaradi nekontroliranega odlaganja odpadkov. Reciklirajte 

odgovorno za spodbujanje trajnostne rabe materialnih virov. Če želite vrniti uporabljen izdelek, uporabite 

sistem za oddajo in zbiranje, ali pa stopite v stik z trgovcem, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili. Trgovina lahko 

sprejme izdelek za okolju prijazno recikliranje. 

Izjava proizvajalca, da izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve ustreznih direktiv EU. 

 



HR: BRUSHNISTA – UPUTE ZA UPORABU 

UPUTE 

 

Korak 1: Povežite USB adapter (osigurajte da je iznad 5V 2A). 

Korak 2: Ulijte čistu vodu u stroj, pazeći da ne premašite maksimalnu razinu vode. 

Korak 3: Dodajte odgovarajuću količinu sredstva za čišćenje. 

Korak 4: Stavite četku u stroj i pustite je da klizi duž teksturiranog dna kako biste je temeljito očistili. 

Korak 5: Isperite četku temeljito. 

Korak 6: Upijte višak vode. 

Korak 7: Pohranite četku. 

Korak 8: Dopustite četki da se osuši na zraku. 

 

DODATNI NAČINI ČIŠĆENJA 

1. Čišćenje pojedinačne četke: 

 



• Stavite četku u određeni utor. 

• Pokrenite proces čišćenja. 

 

2. Preporučeni način čišćenja ručnih četkica: 

• Napunite stroj vodom do polovice razine vode. 

• Dodajte odgovarajuću količinu sredstva za čišćenje. 

• Uključite stroj i četku očistite trljanjem naprijed-natrag po teksturiranom dnu stroja. 

• Nakon čišćenja, osušite i pohranite četku. 

 

3. Pomoćni način čišćenja više četkica: 

• Napunite stroj vodom do razine vode. 

• Dodajte odgovarajuću količinu sredstva za čišćenje. 

• Stavite 3-4 četkice u držač četkica. 

• Pokrenite proces čišćenja. 

• Nakon čišćenja, osušite i pohranite četkice. 

 

INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI PROIZVODA 

1. Koristite adapter za napajanje s ocjenom većom od 2A. 

2. Ako se aktivira zaštita od opterećenja i lampica trepće, zaustavite stroj na 15 minuta prije 

ponovne upotrebe. 

3. Ne perite više od 4 četkice odjednom; prednost imaju 2-3 četkice. 

4. Ne ulijevajte vodu iznad označene razine vode. 

5. Za četkice koje je teško očistiti, poput onih koje se koriste s mokrim puderom i podlogom, 

može se koristiti jednoručna metoda čišćenja. Trljanje četkica po teksturiranom dnu sa 

sredstvom za čišćenje može pomoći postići bolje rezultate. Prilagodite razinu vode prema 

potrebi. 

6. Kratke četkice ili četkice iz setova s odvojivim dijelovima mogu se rastaviti i oprati jednom 

rukom. 

 

UPUTE ZA RECIKLAŽU I ODLAGANJE: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Ova oznaka znači da se proizvod ne smije odbaciti kao ostatak kućanstva u cijeloj EU. Kako biste spriječili 

moguću štetu okolišu ili ljudskom zdravlju od nekontroliranog odlaganja otpada. Reciklirajte odgovorno kako 

biste potaknuli održivu uporabu materijalnih resursa. Ako želite vratiti korišteni uređaj, koristite sustav za 

predaju i prikupljanje, ili kontaktirajte prodavača od kojeg ste kupili proizvod. Prodavač može prihvatiti proizvod 

za ekološki sigurno recikliranje. 

Izjava proizvođača da proizvod zadovoljava zahtjeve odgovarajućih direktiva EU. 

 



IT: BRUSHNISTA - MANUALE D'USO 

ISTRUZIONI 

 

Fase 1: Collegare l'adattatore USB (assicurarsi che sia superiore a 5V 2A). 

Fase 2: Versare acqua pulita nella macchina, assicurandosi di non superare il livello massimo 

dell'acqua. 

Fase 3: Aggiungere una quantità adeguata di liquido detergente. 

Fase 4: inserire la spazzola nella macchina e farla scorrere lungo il fondo testurizzato per pulirlo a 

fondo. 

Fase 5: sciacquare accuratamente la spazzola. 

Fase 6: assorbire l'acqua in eccesso. 

Fase 7: riporre la spazzola. 

Fase 8: lasciare asciugare la spazzola all'aria. 

  

MODALITÀ DI PULIZIA AGGIUNTIVE 

 

1. Pulizia di una singola spazzola: 

 

 



-Inserire la spazzola nell'apposita fessura. 

-Avviare il processo di pulizia. 

  

2.Modalità di pulizia manuale consigliata: 

 

-Riempire la macchina con acqua fino a metà del livello dell'acqua. 

-Aggiungere una quantità adeguata di liquido detergente. 

-Accendere l'apparecchio e pulire la spazzola strofinandola avanti e indietro contro il fondo 

strutturato dell'apparecchio. 

-Dopo la pulizia, asciugare e riporre la spazzola. 

  

3.Modalità di pulizia ausiliariaa più spazzole: 

 

-Riempire la macchina con acqua fino al livello dell'acqua. 

-Aggiungere una quantità adeguata di liquido detergente. 

-Inserire 3-4 spazzole nell'apposito supporto. 

-Avviare il processo di pulizia. 

-Dopo la pulizia, asciugare e riporre le spazzole. 

  

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA DEL PRODOTTO 

 

1. Utilizzare un adattatore di corrente con potenza superiore a 2A. 

2. Se la protezione del carico si attiva e la spia lampeggia, arrestare la macchina per 15 minuti 

prima di utilizzarla nuovamente. 

3. Non lavare più di 4 spazzole alla volta; è preferibile lavare 2-3 spazzole. 

4. Non versare acqua oltre il livello indicato. 

5. Per i pennelli difficili da pulire, come quelli utilizzati con polvere e primer bagnati, è possibile 

utilizzare un metodo di pulizia con una sola mano. Strofinando i pennelli contro il fondo 

strutturato con il liquido detergente si possono ottenere risultati migliori. Regolare il livello 

dell'acqua di conseguenza. 

6. Le spazzole corte o quelle dei set con parti staccabili possono essere smontate e lavate con 

una sola mano. 

 

 

ISTRUZIONI PER IL RICICLAGGIO E LO SMALTIMENTO: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Questa etichetta indica che il prodotto non può essere smaltito come altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l'Unione 

Europea. Per prevenire possibili danni all'ambiente o alla salute umana derivanti da uno smaltimento non 

controllato dei rifiuti. Ricicla responsabilmente per promuovere l'uso sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Se 

desideri restituire un dispositivo usato, utilizza il sistema di raccolta o contatta il rivenditore presso il quale hai 

acquistato il prodotto. Il rivenditore può accettare il prodotto per un riciclaggio ecologicamente sicuro. 

Una dichiarazione del produttore che attesta che il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti delle direttive dell'UE 

applicabili. 



DE/AT: BRUSHNISTA - BENUTZERHANDBUCH 

ANLEITUNGEN 

 

Schritt 1: Schließen Sie den USB-Adapter an (vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Spannung über 5V 2A 

liegt). 

Schritt 2: Füllen Sie sauberes Wasser in das Gerät, wobei Sie darauf achten müssen, dass der 

maximale Wasserstand nicht überschritten wird. 

Schritt 3: Fügen Sie eine angemessene Menge an Reinigungsflüssigkeit hinzu. 

Schritt 4: Setzen Sie die Bürste in die Maschine ein und fahren Sie mit ihr über den strukturierten 

Boden, um ihn gründlich zu reinigen. 

Schritt 5: Spülen Sie die Bürste gründlich aus. 

Schritt 6: Saugen Sie überschüssiges Wasser auf. 

Schritt 7: Lagern Sie die Bürste. 

Schritt 8: Lassen Sie die Bürste an der Luft trocknen. 

  

ZUSÄTZLICHE REINIGUNGSMODI 

 

1. Reinigung einer einzelnen Bürste: 

 

 



 

-Setzen Sie die Bürste in den dafür vorgesehenen Schlitz ein. 

-Starten Sie den Reinigungsvorgang. 

  

2.Empfohlener Reinigungsmodus für Handgeräte: 

 

-Füllen Sie das Gerät bis zur Hälfte des Wasserstands mit Wasser. 

-Fügen Sie eine angemessene Menge an Reinigungsflüssigkeit hinzu. 

-Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und reinigen Sie die Bürste, indem Sie sie auf der strukturierten Unterseite 

des Geräts hin und her reiben. 

-Trocknen Sie die Bürste nach der Reinigung und bewahren Sie sie auf. 

  

3. ZusätzlicherMulti-Bürsten-Reinigungsmodus: 

 

-Füllen Sie das Gerät bis zum Wasserstand mit Wasser. 

-Fügen Sie eine angemessene Menge Reinigungsflüssigkeit hinzu. 

-Setzen Sie 3-4 Bürsten in den Bürstenhalter ein. 

-Starten Sie den Reinigungsvorgang. 

-Nach der Reinigung die Bürsten trocknen und aufbewahren. 

  

INFORMATIONEN ZUR PRODUKTSICHERHEIT 

 

1. Verwenden Sie einen Netzadapter mit einer Leistung von mehr als 2 A. 

2. Wenn der Belastungsschutz aktiviert wird und die Lampe blinkt, schalten Sie das Gerät 15 

Minuten lang aus, bevor Sie es wieder benutzen. 

3. Waschen Sie nicht mehr als 4 Bürsten auf einmal; 2-3 Bürsten sind vorzuziehen. 

4. Gießen Sie kein Wasser über den angegebenen Wasserstand hinaus. 

5. Bei schwer zu reinigenden Pinseln, wie z. B. bei Nasspulver und Grundierung, kann eine 

Einhand-Reinigungsmethode angewendet werden. Wenn Sie die Pinsel mit der 

Reinigungsflüssigkeit gegen den strukturierten Boden reiben, können Sie bessere Ergebnisse 

erzielen. Passen Sie den Wasserstand entsprechend an. 

6. Kurze Pinsel oder Pinsel aus Sets mit abnehmbaren Teilen können zerlegt und mit einer Hand 

gewaschen werden. 

 

 

ANLEITUNGEN ZUR RECYCLING UND ENTSORGUNG: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Dieses Label bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht wie üblicher Haushaltsmüll in der gesamten EU entsorgt werden 

darf. Um mögliche Schäden an der Umwelt oder der menschlichen Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte 

Abfallentsorgung zu verhindern. Recyceln Sie verantwortungsbewusst, um die nachhaltige Nutzung von 

Materialressourcen zu fördern. Wenn Sie ein gebrauchtes Gerät zurückgeben möchten, verwenden Sie das 

Abgabesystem oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Der Händler kann 

das Produkt umweltfreundlich recyceln. 

Eine Erklärung des Herstellers, dass das Produkt den Anforderungen der geltenden EU-Richtlinien entspricht. 

 



ES: BRUSHNISTA - MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 

INSTRUCCIONES 

 

Paso 1: Conecte el adaptador USB (asegúrese de que es superior a 5V 2A). 

Paso 2: Vierta agua limpia en la máquina, asegurándose de no sobrepasar el nivel máximo de agua. 

Paso 3: Añada una cantidad adecuada de líquido limpiador. 

Paso 4: Coloque el cepillo en la máquina y páselo por el fondo texturizado para limpiarlo en 

profundidad. 

Paso 5: Aclare el cepillo a fondo. 

Paso 6: Absorber el exceso de agua. 

Paso 7: Guarde el cepillo. 

Paso 8: Deje que el cepillo se seque al aire. 

  

MODOS DE LIMPIEZA ADICIONALES 

 

1. Limpieza con un solo cepillo: 

 

 



-Inserte el cepillo en la ranura designada. 

-Inicie el proceso de limpieza. 

  

2. Modo de limpiezamanual recomendado: 

 

-Llene la máquina con agua hasta la mitad del nivel de agua. 

-Añada una cantidad adecuada de líquido limpiador. 

-Encienda la máquina y limpie el cepillo frotándolo hacia adelante y hacia atrás contra la parte 

inferior texturizada de la máquina. 

-Después de la limpieza, seque y guarde el cepillo. 

  

3.Modo de limpieza auxiliar multicepillo: 

 

-Llene la máquina con agua hasta el nivel de agua. 

-Añada una cantidad adecuada de líquido limpiador. 

-Inserte 3-4 cepillos en el portacepillos. 

-Inicie el proceso de limpieza. 

-Después de la limpieza, seque y guarde los cepillos. 

 

  

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO 

 

1. Utilice un adaptador de corriente de más de 2A. 

2. Si se activa la protección de carga y la luz parpadea, detenga la máquina durante 15 minutos 

antes de volver a utilizarla. 

3. No lave más de 4 cepillos a la vez; es preferible lavar de 2 a 3 cepillos. 

4. No vierta agua por encima del nivel indicado. 

5. Para los cepillos difíciles de limpiar, como los utilizados con polvo húmedo e imprimación, se 

puede emplear un método de limpieza con una sola mano. Frotar los pinceles contra el fondo 

texturizado con líquido limpiador puede ayudar a conseguir mejores resultados. Ajuste el 

nivel de agua en consecuencia. 

6. Los cepillos cortos o los cepillos de juegos con piezas desmontables pueden desmontarse y 

lavarse con una sola mano. 

 

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL RECICLAJE Y LA ELIMINACIÓN: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Esta etiqueta significa que el producto no puede eliminarse como otros residuos domésticos en toda la UE. Para 

evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana derivados de la eliminación incontrolada de 

residuos. Recicle de forma responsable para promover el uso sostenible de los recursos materiales. Si desea 

devolver un aparato usado, utilice el sistema de entrega y recogida o póngase en contacto con el minorista al 

que compró el producto. El minorista puede aceptar el producto para reciclarlo de forma segura para el medio 

ambiente. 

Una declaración del fabricante de que el producto cumple los requisitos de las Directivas de la UE aplicables. 

 



PT: BRUSHNISTA - MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR 

INSTRUÇÕES 

 

Passo 1: Ligar o adaptador USB (assegurar que é superior a 5V 2A). 

Passo 2: Deite água limpa na máquina, certificando-se de que não excede o nível máximo de água. 

Passo 3: Adicionar uma quantidade adequada de líquido de limpeza. 

Passo 4: Coloque a escova na máquina e passe-a ao longo do fundo texturado para a limpar em 

profundidade. 

Passo 5: Enxaguar bem a escova. 

Passo 6: Absorver o excesso de água. 

Passo 7: Guarde a escova. 

Passo 8: Deixar a escova secar ao ar livre. 

  

MODOS DE LIMPEZA ADICIONAIS 

 

1. Limpeza de uma única escova: 

 

 



-Insira a escova na ranhura designada. 

-Inicie o processo de limpeza. 

  

2.Modo de limpeza portátil recomendado: 

 

-Encha a máquina com água até metade do nível de água. 

-Adicione uma quantidade adequada de líquido de limpeza. 

-Ligue a máquina e limpe a escova esfregando-a para trás e para a frente contra a parte inferior 

texturada da máquina. 

-Após a limpeza, seque e guarde a escova. 

  

3.Modo de limpeza auxiliar com várias escovas: 

 

-Encha a máquina com água até ao nível da água. 

-Adicione uma quantidade adequada de líquido de limpeza. 

-Insira 3-4 escovas no suporte de escovas. 

-Iniciar o processo de limpeza. 

-Após a limpeza, secar e guardar as escovas. 

 

 

INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA DO PRODUTO 

 

1. Utilize um adaptador de ficha de alimentação com capacidade superior a 2A. 

2. Se a proteção de carga for activada e a luz piscar, pare a máquina durante 15 minutos antes 

de a utilizar novamente. 

3. Não lavar mais de 4 escovas de cada vez; é preferível lavar 2-3 escovas. 

4. Não deitar água para além do nível de água indicado. 

5. Para os pincéis difíceis de limpar, como os utilizados com pó húmido e primário, pode ser 

utilizado um método de limpeza com uma só mão. Esfregar as escovas contra o fundo 

texturado com líquido de limpeza pode ajudar a obter melhores resultados. Ajuste o nível de 

água em conformidade. 

6. As escovas curtas ou as escovas de conjuntos com peças amovíveis podem ser desmontadas 

e lavadas com uma só mão. 

 

INSTRUÇÕES PARA RECICLAGEM E ELIMINAÇÃO: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Este rótulo significa que o produto não pode ser eliminado como outro lixo doméstico em toda a UE. Para evitar 

potenciais danos para o ambiente ou para a saúde humana decorrentes da eliminação não controlada de 

resíduos. Recicle de forma responsável para promover a utilização sustentável dos recursos materiais. Se quiser 

devolver um aparelho usado, utilize o sistema de entrega e recolha ou contacte o retalhista a quem comprou o 

produto. O retalhista pode aceitar o produto para reciclagem ambientalmente segura. 

Uma declaração do fabricante de que o produto está em conformidade com os requisitos das directivas da UE 

aplicáveis. 

 



FR : BRUSHNISTA - MANUEL D'UTILISATION 

INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Étape 1 : Branchez l'adaptateur USB (assurez-vous qu'il est supérieur à 5V 2A). 

Étape 2 : Versez de l'eau propre dans la machine, en veillant à ne pas dépasser le niveau d'eau 

maximum. 

Étape 3 : Ajoutez une quantité appropriée de liquide de nettoyage. 

Étape 4 : Placez la brosse dans la machine et passez-la le long du fond texturé pour la nettoyer en 

profondeur. 

Étape 5 : Rincez soigneusement la brosse. 

Étape 6 : Absorbez l'excédent d'eau. 

Étape 7 : Rangez la brosse. 

Étape 8 : Laissez la brosse sécher à l'air libre. 

  

MODES DE NETTOYAGE SUPPLÉMENTAIRES 

 

1. Nettoyage d'une seule brosse : 

 

 



-Insérez la brosse dans la fente prévue à cet effet. 

-Lancez le processus de nettoyage. 

  

2.Mode de nettoyage manuel recommandé : 

 

-Remplissez la machine d'eau jusqu'à la moitié du niveau d'eau. 

-Ajoutez une quantité appropriée de liquide de nettoyage. 

-Mettez l'appareil en marche et nettoyez la brosse en la frottant d'avant en arrière contre le fond 

texturé de l'appareil. 

-Après le nettoyage, séchez et rangez la brosse. 

  

3.Mode de nettoyage auxiliaire à brosses multiples : 

 

-Remplissez la machine d'eau jusqu'au niveau d'eau. 

-Ajoutez une quantité appropriée de liquide de nettoyage. 

-Insérez 3 à 4 brosses dans le porte-brosse. 

-Lancez le processus de nettoyage. 

-Après le nettoyage, séchez et rangez les brosses. 

 

  

INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT 

 

1. Utilisez un adaptateur de prise de courant d'une capacité supérieure à 2A. 

2. Si la protection de la charge s'active et que le voyant clignote, arrêtez l'appareil pendant 15 

minutes avant de le réutiliser. 

3. Ne pas laver plus de 4 brosses à la fois ; il est préférable d'en laver 2 ou 3. 

4. Ne pas verser d'eau au-delà du niveau indiqué. 

5. Pour les brosses difficiles à nettoyer, telles que celles utilisées avec de la poudre humide et de 

l'apprêt, une méthode de nettoyage à une main peut être employée. Frotter les brosses 

contre le fond texturé avec le liquide de nettoyage peut aider à obtenir de meilleurs résultats. 

Ajustez le niveau d'eau en conséquence. 

6. Les brosses courtes ou les brosses des ensembles à pièces détachées peuvent être 

démontées et lavées d'une seule main. 

 

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RECYCLAGE ET LA MISE AU REBUT : 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Ce label signifie que le produit ne peut pas être éliminé avec les autres déchets ménagers dans l'UE. Afin 

d'éviter tout dommage potentiel à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine dû à une élimination incontrôlée des 

déchets, il convient de recycler le produit de manière responsable afin de promouvoir le développement 

durable. Recyclez de manière responsable afin de promouvoir l'utilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Si 

vous souhaitez retourner un appareil usagé, utilisez le système de dépôt et de collecte ou contactez le détaillant 

chez qui vous avez acheté le produit. Le détaillant peut accepter le produit en vue d'un recyclage respectueux 

de l'environnement. 

Une déclaration du fabricant attestant que le produit est conforme aux exigences des directives européennes 

applicables. 

 



NL: BRUSHNISTA - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 

INSTRUCTIES 

 

Stap 1: Sluit de USB-adapter aan (zorg ervoor dat deze hoger is dan 5V 2A). 

Stap 2: Giet schoon water in de machine en zorg ervoor dat het maximale waterniveau niet wordt 

overschreden. 

Stap 3: Voeg een geschikte hoeveelheid reinigingsvloeistof toe. 

Stap 4: Plaats de borstel in de machine en ga met de borstel over de gestructureerde bodem om deze 

grondig te reinigen. 

Stap 5: Spoel de borstel grondig uit. 

Stap 6: Absorbeer het overtollige water. 

Stap 7: Berg de borstel op. 

Stap 8: Laat de borstel aan de lucht drogen. 

  

EXTRA REINIGINGSSTANDEN 

 

1. Reiniging met één borstel: 

 

 



-Plaats de borstel in de daarvoor bestemde gleuf. 

-Start het reinigingsproces. 

  

2.Aanbevolen handmatige reinigingsstand: 

 

-Vul de machine met water tot de helft van het waterniveau. 

-Voeg een geschikte hoeveelheid reinigingsvloeistof toe. 

-Zet de machine aan en maak de borstel schoon door deze heen en weer te wrijven tegen de 

getextureerde onderkant van de machine. 

-Droog de borstel na het reinigen en berg hem op. 

  

3. Extra Multi-Borstel Reinigingsstand: 

-Vul de machine met water tot het waterniveau. 

-Voeg een geschikte hoeveelheid reinigingsvloeistof toe. 

-Plaats 3-4 borstels in de borstelhouder. 

-Start het reinigingsproces. 

-Droog de borstels na het reinigen en berg ze op. 

 

  

PRODUCT VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE 

 

1. Gebruik een voedingsadapter van meer dan 2A. 

2. Als de beveiliging tegen belasting wordt geactiveerd en het lampje knippert, zet de machine 

dan 15 minuten stil voordat u deze weer gebruikt. 

3. Was niet meer dan 4 borstels tegelijk; 2-3 borstels hebben de voorkeur. 

4. Giet geen water boven het aangegeven waterniveau. 

5. Voor penselen die moeilijk te reinigen zijn, zoals penselen die met nat poeder en primer 

worden gebruikt, kan een eenhandige reinigingsmethode worden gebruikt. Het wrijven van 

de kwasten tegen de getextureerde onderkant met reinigingsvloeistof kan helpen om betere 

resultaten te bereiken. Pas het waterniveau dienovereenkomstig aan. 

6. Korte borstels of borstels uit sets met losse onderdelen kunnen uit elkaar worden gehaald en 

met één hand worden gewassen. 

 

INSTRUCTIES VOOR RECYCLING EN VERWIJDERING: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Dit label betekent dat het product in de hele EU niet als ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Om 

mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de volksgezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen. 

Recycle op verantwoorde wijze om duurzaam gebruik van materiële hulpbronnen te bevorderen. Als je een 

gebruikt apparaat wilt inleveren, gebruik dan het afgifte- en inzamelsysteem of neem contact op met de 

winkelier waar je het product hebt gekocht. De winkelier kan het product accepteren voor milieuveilige 

recycling. 

Een verklaring van de fabrikant dat het product voldoet aan de vereisten van de toepasselijke EU-richtlijnen. 

 



CZ: BRUSHNISTA - UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA 

INSTRUKCE 

 

Krok 1: Připojte adaptér USB (ujistěte se, že je vyšší než 5 V 2A). 

Krok 2: Nalijte do přístroje čistou vodu a dbejte na to, abyste nepřekročili maximální hladinu vody. 

Krok 3: Přidejte odpovídající množství čisticího prostředku. 

Krok 4: Vložte kartáček do přístroje a přejeďte jím po strukturovaném dně, abyste jej důkladně 

vyčistili. 

Krok 5: Kartáč důkladně opláchněte. 

Krok 6: Nasajte přebytečnou vodu. 

Krok 7: Uložte kartáč. 

Krok 8: Nechte kartáč uschnout na vzduchu. 

  

DALŠÍ REŽIMY ČIŠTĚNÍ 

 

1. Čištění jednoho kartáčku: 

 

 



- Vložte kartáček do určeného otvoru.  

-Spusťte proces čištění. 

  

2.Doporučený režim ručního čištění: 

 

-Naplňte přístroj vodou do poloviny hladiny. 

-Přidejte odpovídající množství čisticího prostředku. 

-Zapněte stroj a vyčistěte kartáč třením tam a zpět o strukturovanou spodní část stroje. 

-Po vyčištění kartáč osušte a uložte. 

  

3. Pomocnýrežim čištění více kartáčů: 

 

-Naplňte stroj vodou až po hladinu vody. 

-Přidejte odpovídající množství čisticího prostředku. 

-Vložte 3-4 kartáče do držáku kartáčů. 

-Spusťte proces čištění. 

-Po čištění kartáče osušte a uložte. 

  

 

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE O VÝROBKU 

 

1. Používejte adaptér do zásuvky se jmenovitým proudem vyšším než 2A. 

2. Pokud se aktivuje ochrana proti zatížení a kontrolka bliká, před dalším použitím stroj na 15 

minut zastavte. 

3. Neumývejte více než 4 kartáče najednou; preferovány jsou 2-3 kartáče. 

4. Nenalévejte vodu nad vyznačenou hladinu. 

5. U kartáčů, které se obtížně čistí, jako jsou kartáče používané s mokrým práškem a základním 

nátěrem, lze použít metodu čištění jednou rukou. Tření štětců o strukturované dno s čisticí 

kapalinou může pomoci dosáhnout lepších výsledků. Podle toho upravte hladinu vody. 

6. Krátké kartáče nebo kartáče ze sad s odnímatelnými částmi lze rozebrat a umýt jednou rukou. 

 

NÁVODY K RECYKLACI A ODSTRANĚNÍ: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Toto označení znamená, že výrobek nesmí být vyhozen jako běžný domácí odpad po celé EU. Abyste předešli 

možným škodám na životním prostředí nebo lidskému zdraví z nekontrolované likvidace odpadu. Recyklujte 

odpovědně k podpoře udržitelného využívání materiálních zdrojů. Chcete-li vrátit použitý zařízení, použijte 

systém odběru a sběru, nebo kontaktujte prodejce, od kterého jste produkt zakoupili. Prodejce může přijmout 

výrobek k ekologicky bezpečnému recyklování. 

Prohlášení výrobce, že výrobek splňuje požadavky příslušných směrnic EU. 

 



PL: BRUSHNISTA - INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 

INSTRUKCJA 

 

Krok 1: Podłącz zasilacz USB (upewnij się, że jest powyżej 5 V 2 A). 

Krok 2: Wlej czystą wodę do urządzenia, uważając, aby nie przekroczyć maksymalnego poziomu wody. 

Krok 3: Dodaj odpowiednią ilość płynu czyszczącego. 

Krok 4: Umieść szczoteczkę w urządzeniu i przesuń ją wzdłuż teksturowanego dna, aby dogłębnie ją 

wyczyścić. 

Krok 5: Dokładnie opłucz szczotkę. 

Krok 6: Zbierz nadmiar wody. 

Krok 7: Przechowuj szczotkę. 

Krok 8: Pozostaw szczotkę do wyschnięcia na powietrzu. 

  

DODATKOWE TRYBY CZYSZCZENIA 

 

1. Czyszczenie pojedynczej szczoteczki: 

 

 



-Włóż szczoteczkę do wyznaczonego otworu. 

-Rozpocznij proces czyszczenia. 

  

2.Zalecany tryb czyszczenia ręcznego: 

 

-Napełnij urządzenie wodą do połowy poziomu wody. 

-Dodaj odpowiednią ilość płynu czyszczącego. 

-Włącz urządzenie i wyczyść szczoteczkę, pocierając ją tam i z powrotem o teksturowany spód 

urządzenia. 

-Po wyczyszczeniu wysusz i przechowuj szczotkę. 

  

3. Pomocniczytryb czyszczenia z użyciem wielu szczotek: 

 

-Napełnij urządzenie wodą do poziomu wody. 

-Dodaj odpowiednią ilość płynu czyszczącego. 

-Włóż 3-4 szczotki do uchwytu szczotki. 

-Rozpocznij proces czyszczenia. 

-Po zakończeniu czyszczenia wysusz i przechowuj szczotki. 

 

  

INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZEŃSTWIE PRODUKTU 

 

1. Należy używać zasilacza sieciowego o natężeniu powyżej 2A. 

2. Jeśli włączy się zabezpieczenie przed przeciążeniem i kontrolka zacznie migać, należy 

zatrzymać urządzenie na 15 minut przed ponownym użyciem. 

3. Nie należy myć więcej niż 4 szczotek jednocześnie; preferowane są 2-3 szczotki. 

4. Nie nalewać wody ponad wskazany poziom. 

5. W przypadku szczotek, które są trudne do czyszczenia, takich jak te używane z mokrym 

proszkiem i podkładem, można zastosować metodę czyszczenia jedną ręką. Pocieranie 

szczotek o teksturowane dno za pomocą płynu czyszczącego może pomóc w osiągnięciu 

lepszych rezultatów. Należy odpowiednio wyregulować poziom wody. 

6. Krótkie szczotki lub szczotki z zestawów z odłączanymi częściami można zdemontować i umyć 

jedną ręką. 

 

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE RECYKLINGU I UTYLIZACJI: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Ta etykieta oznacza, że produkt nie może być usuwany jako zwykły odpad domowy w całej UE. Aby zapobiec 

potencjalnym szkodom dla środowiska lub zdrowia ludzkiego wynikającym z niekontrolowanego usuwania 

odpadów. Recykling prowadź odpowiedzialnie, aby promować zrównoważone korzystanie z zasobów 

materialnych. Jeśli chcesz zwrócić używane urządzenie, skorzystaj z systemu odbioru i kolekcji lub skontaktuj się 

z detalistą, od którego zakupiłeś produkt. Detalista może przyjąć produkt do ekologicznego recyklingu. 

Oświadczenie producenta, że produkt spełnia wymagania odpowiednich dyrektyw UE. 

 



SK: BRUSHNISTA - NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE 

INŠTRUKCIE 

 

Krok 1: Pripojte adaptér USB (uistite sa, že je vyšší ako 5 V 2A). 

Krok 2: Nalejte do zariadenia čistú vodu, pričom dbajte na to, aby ste neprekročili maximálnu hladinu 

vody. 

Krok 3: Pridajte primerané množstvo čistiaceho prostriedku. 

Krok 4: Vložte kefku do prístroja a prejdite ňou po štruktúrovanom dne, aby ste ho dôkladne vyčistili. 

Krok 5: Kefu dôkladne opláchnite. 

Krok 6: Absorbujte prebytočnú vodu. 

Krok 7: Uskladnite kefu. 

Krok 8: Nechajte kefu vyschnúť na vzduchu. 

  

ĎALŠIE REŽIMY ČISTENIA 

 

1. Čistenie jednej kefky: 

 

 



-Vložte kefku do určeného otvoru. 

-Spustite proces čistenia. 

  

2.Odporúčaný režim ručného čistenia: 

 

-Naplňte zariadenie vodou do polovice hladiny vody. 

-Pridajte primerané množstvo čistiaceho prostriedku. 

-Zapnite zariadenie a vyčistite kefu trením dopredu a dozadu o textúrovanú spodnú časť zariadenia. 

-Po vyčistení kefku vysušte a uložte. 

  

3. Pomocnýrežim čistenia s viacerými kefami: 

 

-Naplňte stroj vodou po úroveň hladiny vody. 

-Pridajte primerané množstvo čistiaceho prostriedku. 

-Do držiaka kefiek vložte 3-4 kefky. 

-Spustite proces čistenia. 

-Po čistení kefky vysušte a uložte. 

  

 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE O VÝROBKU 

 

1. Používajte sieťový adaptér so zástrčkou s menovitým prúdom nad 2 A. 

2. Ak sa aktivuje ochrana proti zaťaženiu a bliká kontrolka, pred ďalším použitím prístroj na 15 

minút zastavte. 

3. Neumývajte viac ako 4 kefy naraz; uprednostňujte 2-3 kefy. 

4. Nenalievajte vodu nad uvedenú úroveň hladiny vody. 

5. V prípade kefiek, ktoré sa ťažko čistia, ako napríklad kefky používané s mokrým práškom a 

základným náterom, je možné použiť metódu čistenia jednou rukou. Trenie štetcov o 

štruktúrovanú spodnú časť s čistiacou tekutinou môže pomôcť dosiahnuť lepšie výsledky. 

Podľa toho upravte hladinu vody. 

6. Krátke kefy alebo kefy zo súprav s odnímateľnými časťami možno rozobrať a umyť jednou 

rukou. 

 

POKYNY NA RECYKLÁCIU A LIKVIDÁCIU: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Toto označenie znamená, že výrobok nemožno likvidovať ako iný domový odpad v celej EÚ. Aby sa zabránilo 

možnému poškodeniu životného prostredia alebo ľudského zdravia v dôsledku nekontrolovanej likvidácie 

odpadu. Recyklujte zodpovedne, aby ste podporili udržateľné využívanie materiálových zdrojov. Ak chcete 

použité zariadenie vrátiť, využite systém odovzdávania a zberu alebo sa obráťte na predajcu, u ktorého ste 

výrobok kúpili. Predajca môže výrobok prijať na ekologicky bezpečnú recykláciu. 

Vyhlásenie výrobcu, že výrobok spĺňa požiadavky platných smerníc EÚ. 

 



HU: BRUSHNISTA - FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV 

ÚTMUTATÓ 

 

1. lépés: Csatlakoztassa az USB adaptert (győződjön meg róla, hogy 5V 2A felett van). 

2. lépés: Öntsön tiszta vizet a készülékbe, ügyelve arra, hogy ne lépje túl a maximális vízszintet. 

3. lépés: Adjon hozzá megfelelő mennyiségű tisztítófolyadékot. 

4. lépés: Helyezze a kefét a gépbe, és futtassa végig a texturált alján, hogy mélyen megtisztítsa azt. 

5. lépés: Öblítse ki alaposan a kefét. 

6. lépés: Szívja fel a felesleges vizet. 

7. lépés: Tárolja a kefét. 

8. lépés: Hagyja a kefét a levegőn megszáradni. 

  

TOVÁBBI TISZTÍTÁSI MÓDOK 

 

1. Egykefés tisztítás: 

 

 



-Helyezze a kefét a kijelölt nyílásba. 

-Indítsa el a tisztítási folyamatot. 

  

2.Ajánlott kézi tisztítási mód: 

 

-Töltse fel a gépet vízzel a vízszint feléig. 

-Adjon hozzá megfelelő mennyiségű tisztítófolyadékot. 

-Kapcsolja be a gépet, és tisztítsa meg a kefét úgy, hogy előre-hátra dörzsöli azt a gép texturált alján. 

-A tisztítás után szárítsa meg és tárolja a kefét. 

  

3.Többkefés segédtisztítási mód: 

 

-Töltse fel a gépet vízzel a vízszintig. 

-Adjon hozzá megfelelő mennyiségű tisztítófolyadékot. 

-Helyezzen be 3-4 kefét a kefetartóba. 

-Indítsa el a tisztítási folyamatot. 

-A tisztítás után szárítsa meg és tárolja a keféket. 

  

 

TERMÉKBIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK 

 

1. Használjon 2A feletti teljesítményű hálózati csatlakozó adaptert. 

2. Ha a terhelésvédelem aktiválódik és a lámpa villog, állítsa le a gépet 15 percre, mielőtt újra 

használná. 

3. Egyszerre ne mosson 4 kefénél többet; 2-3 kefe előnyösebb. 

4. Ne öntsön vizet a jelzett vízszint fölé. 

5. A nehezen tisztítható kefék esetében, mint például a nedves porral és alapozóval használt 

kefék, egykezes tisztítási módszert lehet alkalmazni. Az ecseteknek a texturált aljához való 

dörzsölése tisztítófolyadékkal segíthet a jobb eredmény elérésében. A vízszintet ennek 

megfelelően állítsa be. 

6. A rövid ecsetek vagy a levehető részekkel rendelkező készletekből származó ecsetek 

szétszedhetők és egy kézzel moshatók. 

 

UTASÍTÁSOK A SZEMÉTLEADÁS ÉS HULLADÉKKEZELÉSHEZ: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Ez a címke azt jelenti, hogy a terméket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként eldobni az EU egész területén. Az 

esetleges környezeti vagy emberi egészségre káros hatások megelőzése érdekében. Felelősségteljesen használja 

újra, hogy elősegítse a materialitás fenntartható felhasználását. Ha vissza szeretné adni a használt eszközt, 

használja az eldobási és gyűjtési rendszert, vagy lépjen kapcsolatba azokkal a kiskereskedőkkel, akiktől a 

terméket megvásárolta. A kiskereskedő elfogadhatja a terméket környezetbarát újrahasznosításra. 

A gyártó nyilatkozata arról, hogy a termék megfelel az érvényes EU irányelveknek. 

 



RO: BRUSHNISTA - MANUAL DE UTILIZARE 

INSTRUCȚIUNI 

 

Pasul 1: Conectați adaptorul USB (asigurați-vă că este peste 5V 2A). 

Pasul 2: Turnați apă curată în aparat, asigurându-vă că nu depășiți nivelul maxim al apei. 

Pasul 3: Adăugați o cantitate corespunzătoare de lichid de curățare. 

Pasul 4: Introduceți peria în aparat și treceți-o de-a lungul fundului texturat pentru a-l curăța în 

profunzime. 

Pasul 5: Clătiți bine peria. 

Pasul 6: Absorbiți excesul de apă. 

Pasul 7: Depozitați peria. 

Pasul 8: Lăsați peria să se usuce la aer. 

  

MODURI DE CURĂȚARE SUPLIMENTARE 

 

1. Curățare cu o singură perie: 

 

 



-Introduceți peria în fanta desemnată. 

-Începeți procesul de curățare. 

  

2.Mod de curățare manuală recomandat: 

 

-Umpleți aparatul cu apă până la jumătate din nivelul apei. 

-Adăugați o cantitate corespunzătoare de lichid de curățare. 

-Porniți aparatul și curățați peria frecând-o înainte și înapoi de partea inferioară texturată a 

aparatului. 

-După curățare, uscați și depozitați peria. 

  

3.Modul de curățare auxiliară cu perii multiple: 

 

-Umpleți mașina cu apă până la nivelul de apă. 

-Adăugați o cantitate corespunzătoare de lichid de curățare. 

-Introduceți 3-4 perii în suportul pentru perii. 

-Începeți procesul de curățare. 

-După curățare, uscați și depozitați perii. 

  

 

INFORMAȚII PRIVIND SIGURANȚA PRODUSULUI 

 

1. Utilizați un adaptor de priză cu putere nominală de peste 2A. 

2. Dacă se activează protecția la sarcină și lumina luminează intermitent, opriți aparatul timp de 

15 minute înainte de a-l utiliza din nou. 

3. Nu spălați mai mult de 4 perii deodată; sunt preferate 2-3 perii. 

4. Nu turnați apă dincolo de nivelul indicat al apei. 

5. Pentru periile care sunt dificil de curățat, cum ar fi cele utilizate cu pulbere umedă și grund, se 

poate folosi o metodă de curățare cu o singură mână. Frecarea pensulelor de fundul texturat 

cu lichid de curățare poate ajuta la obținerea unor rezultate mai bune. Reglați nivelul apei în 

mod corespunzător. 

6. Periile scurte sau periile din seturile cu piese detașabile pot fi dezasamblate și spălate cu o 

singură mână. 

 

INSTRUCȚIUNI PENTRU RECICLARE ȘI ELIMINARE: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Această etichetă înseamnă că produsul nu poate fi eliminat ca și alte deșeuri menajere pe întreg teritoriul UE. 

Pentru a preveni posibilele daune aduse mediului sau sănătății umane în urma eliminării necontrolate a 

deșeurilor. Reciclați în mod responsabil pentru a promova utilizarea durabilă a resurselor materiale. Dacă doriți 

să returnați un dispozitiv uzat, utilizați sistemul de depunere și colectare sau contactați comerciantul de la care 

ați cumpărat produsul. Retailerul poate accepta produsul pentru o reciclare sigură din punct de vedere ecologic. 

O declarație a producătorului care să ateste că produsul respectă cerințele directivelor UE aplicabile. 

 



BG: BRUSHNISTA - РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ 

 

Стъпка 1: Свържете USB адаптера (уверете се, че е с напрежение над 5 V 2A). 

Стъпка 2: Налейте чиста вода в машината, като внимавате да не превишите максималното ниво 

на водата. 

Стъпка 3: Добавете подходящо количество почистваща течност. 

Стъпка 4: Поставете четката в машината и я прокарайте по текстурираното дъно, за да го 

почистите в дълбочина. 

Стъпка 5: Изплакнете добре четката. 

Стъпка 6: Абсорбирайте излишната вода. 

Стъпка 7: Съхранявайте четката. 

Стъпка 8: Оставете четката да изсъхне на въздух. 

  

ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНИ РЕЖИМИ НА ПОЧИСТВАНЕ 

 

1. Почистване на една четка: 

 

 



-Поставете четката в определения отвор. 

-Започнете процеса на почистване. 

  

2.Препоръчителен ръчен режим на почистване: 

 

-Напълнете машината с вода до половината от нивото на водата. 

-Добавете подходящо количество почистваща течност. 

-Включете машината и почистете четката, като я търкате напред-назад по текстурираното дъно 

на машината. 

-След почистване подсушете и съхранявайте четката. 

  

3. Спомагателенрежим на почистване с няколко четки: 

 

-Напълнете машината с вода до нивото на водата. 

-Добавете подходящо количество почистваща течност. 

-Поставете 3-4 четки в държача за четки. 

-Започнете процеса на почистване. 

-След почистването подсушете и съхранявайте четките. 

 

  

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ НА ПРОДУКТА 

 

1. Използвайте адаптер за включване към електрическата мрежа с номинален ток над 2A. 

2. Ако защитата от натоварване се активира и светлинният индикатор мига, спрете 

машината за 15 минути, преди да я използвате отново. 

3. Не мийте повече от 4 четки наведнъж; за предпочитане са 2-3 четки. 

4. Не наливайте вода над посоченото ниво на водата. 

5. За четки, които се почистват трудно, като например тези, използвани с мокър прах и 

грунд, може да се използва метод за почистване с една ръка. Търкането на четките по 

текстурираното дъно с почистваща течност може да помогне за постигането на по-

добри резултати. Регулирайте нивото на водата по подходящ начин. 

6. Късите четки или четките от комплекти с разглобяеми части могат да се разглобяват и 

измиват с една ръка. 

 

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА РЕЦИКЛИРАНЕ И ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Тази етикетка означава, че продуктът не може да се изхвърли като обикновен битов отпад в цялата ЕС. За 

предотвратяване на възможни вреди за околната среда или човешкото здраве от неконтролирано 

изхвърляне на отпадъци. Рециклирайте отговорно, за да се подпомогне устойчивата употреба на 

материални ресурси. Ако искате да върнете употребявано устройство, използвайте системата за 

събиране и събиране или се свържете с търговеца, от когото сте закупили продукта. Търговецът може да 

приеме продукта за екологично безопасно рециклиране. 

Декларация от производителя, че продуктът отговаря на изискванията на съответните директиви на ЕС. 

 



LV: BRUSHNISTA - LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA 

INSTRUKCIJAS 

 

1. solis: Pievienojiet USB adapteri (pārliecinieties, ka tā spriegums ir virs 5 V 2A). 

2. solis: ielejiet ierīcē tīru ūdeni, nodrošinot, lai netiktu pārsniegts maksimālais ūdens līmenis. 

3. solis: Pievienojiet atbilstošu tīrīšanas šķidruma daudzumu. 

4. Solis: Ievietojiet birstīti mašīnā un pārvelciet to pa teksturēto apakšdaļu, lai to dziļi iztīrītu. 

5. solis: kārtīgi izskalojiet birsti. 

6. solis: uzsūciet lieko ūdeni. 

7. solis: uzglabājiet birsti. 

8. solis: ļaujiet sukai nožūt gaisā. 

  

PAPILDU TĪRĪŠANAS REŽĪMI 

 

1. Vienas birstes tīrīšana: 

 

 



- Ievietojiet birsti paredzētajā slotā. 

-Sākt tīrīšanas procesu. 

  

2.Ieteicamais rokas tīrīšanas režīms: 

 

-Piepildiet ierīci ar ūdeni līdz pusei ūdens līmeņa. 

-Pievienojiet atbilstošu tīrīšanas šķidruma daudzumu. 

-Ieslēdziet ierīci un notīriet birsti, berzējot to uz priekšu un atpakaļ pret ierīces teksturēto apakšējo 

daļu. 

-Pēc tīrīšanas nosusiniet un uzglabājiet birsti. 

  

3. Palīgierīces arvairākām birstēm tīrīšanas režīms: 

 

-Piepildiet mašīnu ar ūdeni līdz ūdens līmenim. 

-Pievienojiet atbilstošu tīrīšanas šķidruma daudzumu. 

-Ievietojiet 3-4 birstes birstes turētājā. 

-Sākt tīrīšanas procesu. 

-Pēc tīrīšanas sukas nosusiniet un uzglabājiet. 

  

 

PRODUKTA DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA 

 

1. Izmantojiet strāvas kontaktdakšu adapteri, kura nominālais strāvas stiprums pārsniedz 2A. 

2. Ja aktivizējas slodzes aizsardzība un mirgo lampiņa, pirms atkārtotas lietošanas apturiet ierīci 

uz 15 minūtēm. 

3. Nemazgājiet vairāk nekā 4 birstes vienlaicīgi; vēlams mazgāt 2-3 birstes. 

4. Nelejiet ūdeni virs norādītā ūdens līmeņa. 

5. Tām otām, kuras ir grūti tīrīt, piemēram, tām, kuras tiek izmantotas ar mitru pulveri un 

gruntskrāsu, var izmantot tīrīšanas metodi ar vienu roku. Sasitot otas ar tīrīšanas šķidrumu 

pret teksturēto dibenu, var panākt labākus rezultātus. Attiecīgi noregulējiet ūdens līmeni. 

6. Īsās sukas vai sukas no komplektiem ar noņemamām daļām var izjaukt un mazgāt ar vienu 

roku. 

 

INSTRUKCIJAS PAR PĀRSTRĀDI UN IZMETIENU: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

Šī etiķete nozīmē, ka produkts nedrīkst tikt izmesti kā parasts sadzīves atkritums visā ES. Lai novērstu 

iespējamos kaitējumus vides vai cilvēku veselībai no nekontrolētas atkritumu izgāšanas. Pārstrādājiet atbildīgi, 

lai veicinātu materiālu resursu ilgtspējīgu izmantošanu. Ja vēlaties atgriezt lietoto ierīci, izmantojiet atdevi un 

kolekcijas sistēmu vai sazinieties ar mazumtirgotāju, no kura iegādājāties produktu. Mazumtirgotājs var pieņemt 

produktu ekoloģiski drošai pārstrādei. 

Ražotāja deklarācija, ka produkts atbilst attiecīgajām ES direktīvām. 

 



LT: BRUSHNISTA - NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS 

INSTRUKCIJOS 

 

1 veiksmas: prijunkite USB adapterį (įsitikinkite, kad jo įtampa viršija 5 V 2A). 

2 veiksmas: Įpilkite į aparatą švaraus vandens, užtikrindami, kad neviršytumėte maksimalaus vandens 

lygio. 

3 veiksmas: įpilkite atitinkamą kiekį valymo skysčio. 

4 veiksmas: Įdėkite šepetėlį į aparatą ir braukite juo išilgai tekstūrinio dugno, kad jį giliai išvalytumėte. 

5 veiksmas: kruopščiai išplaukite šepetį. 

6 veiksmas: Sugerkite vandens perteklių. 

7 veiksmas: laikykite šepetį. 

8 veiksmas: leiskite šepetėliui išdžiūti ore. 

  

PAPILDOMI VALYMO REŽIMAI 

 

1. Vieno šepetėlio valymas: 

 

 



- Įdėkite šepetėlį į tam skirtą angą.  

-Pradėkite valymo procesą. 

  

2.Rekomenduojamas rankinis valymo režimas: 

 

-Pripildykite mašiną vandens iki pusės vandens lygio. 

-Įpilkite atitinkamą kiekį valymo skysčio. 

-Įjunkite mašiną ir valykite šepetį trindami jį pirmyn ir atgal į tekstūrinį mašinos dugną. 

-Po valymo šepetėlį išdžiovinkite ir laikykite. 

  

3. Pagalbiniskelių šepetėlių valymo režimas: 

 

-Pripildykite mašiną vandens iki vandens lygio. 

-Įpilkite atitinkamą kiekį valymo skysčio. 

-Į šepetėlių laikiklį įdėkite 3-4 šepetėlius. 

-Pradėkite valymo procesą. 

-Po valymo šepetėlius išdžiovinkite ir laikykite. 

 

  

GAMINIO SAUGOS INFORMACIJA 

 

1. Naudokite maitinimo kištukinį adapterį, kurio galia didesnė nei 2A. 

2. Jei įsijungia apkrovos apsauga ir mirksi lemputė, prieš vėl naudodami aparatą, jį sustabdykite 

15 minučių. 

3. Vienu metu neplaukite daugiau kaip 4 šepetėlių; pageidautina plauti 2-3 šepetėlius. 

4. Nepilkite vandens aukščiau nurodyto vandens lygio. 

5. Sunkiai valomus šepetėlius, pavyzdžiui, naudojamus su šlapiais milteliais ir gruntu, galima 

valyti viena ranka. Valymo skysčiu trinant šepečius į tekstūrinį dugną, galima pasiekti geresnių 

rezultatų. Atitinkamai sureguliuokite vandens lygį. 

6. Trumpus šepečius arba šepečius iš rinkinių su nuimamomis dalimis galima išardyti ir plauti 

viena ranka. 

 

INSTRUKCIJOS DĖL PERDIRBIMO IR IŠMETIMO: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

Ši žymė reiškia, kad produktas negali būti išmestas kaip įprastos namų ūkio atliekos visoje ES. Norint išvengti 

galimų žalos aplinkai ar žmonių sveikatai dėl nekontroliuojamo atliekų šalinimo. Perdirbkite atsakingai skatinant 

tvarų medžiagų išteklių naudojimą. Norėdami grąžinti naudotą įrenginį, naudokite atidavimo ir rinkimo sistemą 

arba susisiekite su pardavėju, iš kurio įsigijote produktą. Pardavėjas gali priimti produktą aplinkai saugiam 

perdirbimui. 

Gamintojo deklaracija, kad produktas atitinka taikomus ES direktyvų reikalavimus. 

 



EE: BRUSHNISTA - KASUTUSJUHEND 

SISSEJUHATUS 

 

Samm 1: Ühendage USB-adapter (veenduge, et see on üle 5V 2A). 

Samm 2: Valage masinasse puhast vett, jälgides, et see ei ületaks maksimaalset veetaset. 

Samm 3: Lisage sobiv kogus puhastusvedelikku. 

Samm 4: Asetage harja masinasse ja ajage seda mööda tekstuurset põhja, et seda sügavuti 

puhastada. 

Samm 5: Loputage harja põhjalikult. 

6. samm: imege üleliigne vesi üles. 

Samm 7: Hoidke harja hoiule. 

8. samm: Laske harjal õhu käes kuivada. 

  

TÄIENDAVAD PUHASTUSREŽIIMID 

 

1. Ühe harja puhastamine: 

 

 



-Sisestage hari selleks ettenähtud pessa. 

-Alustage puhastusprotsessi. 

  

2.Soovitatav käsipuhastusrežiim: 

 

-Täitke masin veega poole veepinnani. 

-Lisage sobiv kogus puhastusvedelikku. 

-Lülitage masin sisse ja puhastage harja, hõõrudes seda edasi-tagasi vastu masina tekstuurset põhja. 

-Pärast puhastamist kuivatage ja hoiustage hari. 

  

3.Mitme harja abipuhastusrežiim: 

 

-Täitke masin veega kuni veetasemeni. 

-Lisage sobiv kogus puhastusvedelikku. 

-Asetage 3-4 harja harja hoidikusse. 

-Alustage puhastusprotsessi. 

-Pärast puhastamist kuivatage ja ladustage harjad. 

 

  

TOOTEOHUTUSALANE TEAVE 

 

1. Kasutage üle 2 A võimsusega pistikupesa adapterit. 

2. Kui koormuskaitse aktiveerub ja märgutuli vilgub, seiskake masin 15 minutiks, enne kui 

kasutate seda uuesti. 

3. Ärge peske rohkem kui 4 harja korraga; eelistatud on 2-3 harja. 

4. Ärge valage vett üle näidatud veetaseme. 

5. Keeruliselt puhastatavate harjade puhul, nagu näiteks need, mida kasutatakse märgade 

pulbrite ja kruntvärvidega, võib kasutada ühe käega puhastamist. Parema tulemuse 

saavutamisel võib aidata harjade hõõrumine vastu tekstuurset põhja puhastusvedelikuga. 

Reguleerige veetaset vastavalt. 

6. Lühikesi harju või lahtivõetavate osadega komplektide harju saab lahti võtta ja ühe käega 

pesta. 

 

JUHISED RINGLUSSEVÕTU JA KÕRVALDAMISE KOHTA: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

See märgis tähendab, et toodet ei tohi kogu ELis kõrvaldada muude olmejäätmetena. Et vältida võimalikku 

kahju keskkonnale või inimeste tervisele kontrollimatust jäätmete kõrvaldamisest. Taaskasutage 

vastutustundlikult, et edendada materiaalsete ressursside säästvat kasutamist. Kui soovite kasutatud seadme 

tagastada, kasutage äraviimis- ja kogumissüsteemi või võtke ühendust jaemüüjaga, kellelt te toote ostsite. 

Jaemüüja võib toote vastu võtta keskkonnasõbralikuks ringlussevõtuks. 

Tootja deklaratsioon selle kohta, et toode vastab kohaldatavate ELi direktiivide nõuetele. 

 



GR: BRUSHNISTA - ΕΓΧΕΙΡΊΔΙΟ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 

 

Βήμα 1: Συνδέστε τον προσαρμογέα USB (βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι πάνω από 5V 2A). 

Βήμα 2: Ρίξτε καθαρό νερό στη μηχανή, φροντίζοντας να μην υπερβείτε τη μέγιστη στάθμη νερού. 

Βήμα 3: Προσθέστε την κατάλληλη ποσότητα καθαριστικού υγρού. 

Βήμα 4: Τοποθετήστε τη βούρτσα μέσα στο μηχάνημα και περάστε την κατά μήκος του δομημένου 

πυθμένα για να τον καθαρίσετε σε βάθος. 

Βήμα 5: Ξεπλύνετε καλά τη βούρτσα. 

Βήμα 6: Απορροφήστε την περίσσεια νερού. 

Βήμα 7: Αποθηκεύστε τη βούρτσα. 

Βήμα 8: Αφήστε τη βούρτσα να στεγνώσει στον αέρα. 

  

ΠΡΌΣΘΕΤΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΊΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΎ 

 

1. Καθαρισμός μιας βούρτσας: 

 

 



-Τοποθετήστε τη βούρτσα στην καθορισμένη υποδοχή. 

-Ξεκινήστε τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού. 

  

2.Συνιστώμενη λειτουργία καθαρισμού χειρός: 

 

-Γεμίστε το μηχάνημα με νερό μέχρι τη μισή στάθμη νερού. 

-Προσθέστε την κατάλληλη ποσότητα καθαριστικού υγρού. 

-Ενεργοποιήστε το μηχάνημα και καθαρίστε τη βούρτσα τρίβοντάς την μπρος-πίσω πάνω στο 

δομημένο κάτω μέρος του μηχανήματος. 

-Μετά τον καθαρισμό, στεγνώστε και αποθηκεύστε τη βούρτσα. 

  

3. Βοηθητική λειτουργία καθαρισμού με πολλαπλές βούρτσες: 

-Γεμίστε το μηχάνημα με νερό μέχρι τη στάθμη του νερού. 

-Προσθέστε την κατάλληλη ποσότητα καθαριστικού υγρού. 

-Τοποθετήστε 3-4 βούρτσες στην υποδοχή βουρτσών. 

-Ξεκινήστε τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού. 

-Μετά τον καθαρισμό, στεγνώστε και αποθηκεύστε τις βούρτσες. 

 

  

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΆΛΕΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΌΝΤΟΣ 

 

1. Χρησιμοποιήστε έναν προσαρμογέα πρίζας με ονομαστική ισχύ άνω των 2Α. 

2. Εάν ενεργοποιηθεί η προστασία φορτίου και αναβοσβήνει η λυχνία, σταματήστε το 

μηχάνημα για 15 λεπτά πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε ξανά. 

3. Μην πλένετε περισσότερες από 4 βούρτσες τη φορά- προτιμώνται 2-3 βούρτσες. 

4. Μην ρίχνετε νερό πέρα από την υποδεικνυόμενη στάθμη νερού. 

5. Για βούρτσες που καθαρίζονται δύσκολα, όπως αυτές που χρησιμοποιούνται με υγρή σκόνη 

και αστάρι, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μια μέθοδος καθαρισμού με ένα χέρι. Η τριβή των 

βουρτσών με το υγρό καθαρισμού πάνω στον ανάγλυφο πυθμένα μπορεί να βοηθήσει στην 

επίτευξη καλύτερων αποτελεσμάτων. Ρυθμίστε τη στάθμη του νερού ανάλογα. 

6. Οι κοντές βούρτσες ή οι βούρτσες από σετ με αποσπώμενα μέρη μπορούν να 

αποσυναρμολογηθούν και να πλυθούν με το ένα χέρι. 

 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΑΝΑΚΥΚΛΩΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Αυτή η ετικέτα σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται ως συνηθισμένα οικιακά απορρίμματα σε 

ολόκληρη την ΕΕ. Για την πρόληψη πιθανών ζημιών στο περιβάλλον ή την ανθρώπινη υγεία από μη 

ελεγχόμενη απόρριψη αποβλήτων. Ανακυκλώστε υπεύθυνα για την προώθηση της βιώσιμης χρήσης των 

υλικών πόρων. Εάν θέλετε να επιστρέψετε ένα χρησιμοποιημένο προϊόν, χρησιμοποιήστε το σύστημα 

παράδοσης και συλλογής ή επικοινωνήστε με τον λιανοπωλητή από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν. Ο 

λιανοπωλητής μπορεί να δεχτεί το προϊόν για οικολογική ανακύκλωση. 

Δήλωση του κατασκευαστή ότι το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις των ισχύουσων οδηγιών της ΕΕ. 

 


